NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Fully Projected Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended October 31, 2027
( $ in Thousands )

X
1
7
A
0

Schedule: C-8
Witness: M. M. Duszenko

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ]
Balance

Line At End
# Month Of Month

1 September, 2026 1,668$

2 October 1,608

3 November 1,697

4 December 1,509

5 January, 2027 1,523

6 February 1,410

7 March 1,491

8 April 1,506

9 May 1,586

10 June 1,639

11 July   1,705

12 August 1,677

13 September  1,668

14 October, 2027 1,608

15 Total 20,625$

16 Number of Months 13

17 Average Monthly Balance 1,587$

Materials & Supplies

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Fully Projected Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended October 31, 2027
( $ in Thousands )

X
1
8
A
0

Schedule: D-1
Witness: D. N. Koch

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ]
Factor Pro Forma Test Year

Line Or At Rate At
# Description Reference Present Rates Increase Proposed Rates

OPERATING REVENUES
1 Customer & Distribution Revenue 139,680$   -$   139,680$
2 Gas Supply & Cost Adjustment Revenue 124,571   -   124,571
3 Other Revenues 1,273   -   1,273
4 Revenue Increase 19,680   19,680
5 Total Operating Revenues 265,524   19,680   285,204

OPERATING EXPENSES
6 Manufactured Gas 29   -   29
7 Gas Supply Production 67,501   -   67,501
8 Transmission 58,233   58,233
9 Distribution 24,107   -   24,107

10 Customer Accounts 12,859   -   12,859
11 Uncollectible Expense 1.55% 3,121   305   3,426
12 Customer Information & Services 4,593   -   4,593
13 Sales 4   -   4
14 Administrative & General 33,603   -   33,603
15 Depreciation & Amortization 25,302   -   25,302
16 Taxes other than income taxes 2,489   -   2,489
17 Total Operating Expenses 231,839   305   232,144

18 Net operating income Before Income Tax 33,684   19,375   53,059

Income Taxes
19 Pro Forma Income Tax At Present Rates (2,340)   (2,340)
20 Pro Forma Income Tax on Revenue Increase 5,215   5,215

21 Net Income (loss) 36,025$   14,160$   50,184$

Pro Forma with Proposed Revenue Increase

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Fully Projected Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended October 31, 2027
( $ in Thousands )

Summary of Revenue and Expenses

X
1
9
A
0

Schedule: D-2
Witness: D. N. Koch

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ] [ 6 ]
Test Year At Present Rates

Adjustments Pro Forma Pro Forma
Factor Sch D-3 Adjusted For Test Year

Line Or FPFTY Increase Test Year Proposed With Proposed
# Description Reference 10/31/27 (Decrease) 10/31/27 Increase Increase

OPERATING REVENUES -   [ 2 ] + [ 3 ] [ 4 ] + [ 5 ]

1 Residential 480 189,133$   -$   189,133$   189,133$
2 Comm/PA 481 30,271   -   30,271   30,271
3 Industrical 481 1,983   -   1,983   1,983
4 Transportation 489 42,862   -   42,862   42,862
5 Forfeited Discounts 1,125   -   1,125   1,125
6 Miscellaneous Service Revenues 48   -   48   48
7 Rent from Gas Properties 100   -   100   100
8 Rate Increase -   -   19,680   19,680
9 Total Operating Revenues 265,524   -   265,524   19,680   285,204

OPERATING EXPENSES
10 Gas Production 29   -   29   29
11 Gas Supply Production 67,501   -   67,501   67,501
12 Transmission 58,233   58,233   58,233
13 Distribution 24,107   -   24,107   24,107
14 Customer Accounts 12,859   -   12,859   12,859
15 Uncollectible Expense 1.55% 3,121   -   3,121   305 3,426
16 Customer Information & Services 4,593   -   4,593   4,593
17 Sales 4   -   4   4
18 Administrative & General 33,487   116   33,603   33,603
19 Depreciation & Amortization 23,406   1,896   25,302   25,302
20 Taxes other than income taxes 2,151   338   2,489   2,489

21 Total Operating Expenses 229,490   2,350   231,839   305   232,144

22 Net Operating Income - BIT 36,034$   (2,350)$   33,684$   19,375$   53,059$

Adjustments with Proposed Revenue Increase

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Fully Projected Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended October 31, 2027
( $ in Thousands )

Summary of Pro Forma Revenue and Expense

X
2
0
A
0

Schedule: D-3
Witness: D. N. Koch

Page: 1 of 2

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Fully Projected Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended October 31, 2027
( $ in Thousands )

Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ] [ 6 ] [ 7 ] [ 8 ]
Adjustments

As Budgeted
Line And Regulatory Sub-Total Total

# Description Allocated Reserved Reserved Reserved Rate Case Amortizations Adjustments Pro Forma
OPERATING REVENUES D-6 D-14

Customer & Distribution Revenue
1 Residential 480 89,078$   -$   89,078$
2 Comm/PA 481 12,261   -   12,261
3 Industrical 481 697   -   697
4 Transportation 489 37,643   -   37,643

Revenue for Cost of Gas -   -
5 Residential 480 100,055   -   100,055
6 Comm/PA 481 18,011   -   18,011
7 Industrical 489 1,286   -   1,286
8 Transportation 489 5,219   -   5,219
9 Forfeited Discounts 1,125   -   1,125

10 Miscellaneous Service Revenues 48   48
10 Rent from Gas Properties 100   -   100
11 -   -   -
12 Total Operating Revenues 265,524   -   -   -   -   -   -   265,524

OPERATING EXPENSES -
13 Gas Production 29   -   29
14 Gas Supply Production 67,501   -   67,501
15 Transmission 58,233   58,233
16 Distribution 24,107   -   24,107
17 Customer Accounts 12,859   -   12,859
18 Uncollectible Expense 3,121   -   3,121
19 Customer Information & Services 4,593   -   4,593
20 Sales 4   -   4
21 Administrative & General 33,487   344   -228 116   33,603
22 Depreciation & Amortization 23,406   -   23,406
23 Taxes other than income taxes 2,151   -   2,151

-   -
24 Total Operating Expenses 229,490$   -$   -$   -$   344$   (228)$   116$   229,606$

25 Net operating income Before Income Tax 36,034$   -$   -$   -$   (344)$   228$   (116)$   35,918$

X
2
1
A
0

Schedule: D-3
Witness: D. N. Koch

Page: 2 of 2

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ] [ 6 ] [ 7 ]
Adjustments

From Taxes
Line Page 1 Other Than TOTAL

# Description Sub-total Reserved Reserved Reserved Depreciation Income Adjusted
OPERATING REVENUES D-8 D-9

26 Customer & Distribution Revenue
27 Residential 89,078$   89,078$
28 Comm/PA 12,261   12,261
29 Industrical 697   697
30 Transportation 37,643   37,643

Revenue for Cost of Gas
31 Residential 100,055   100,055
32 Comm/PA 18,011   18,011

[…]

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ]

Test Year 10/31/27 Increase
Line Account 9/30/25 Pro Forma in Payroll

# Description Number Present Rates Adjustments Taxes

1 Total Payroll Charged to Expense 34,569$   40,194$

2 FICA Expense 1,953   2,271   318

3 FICA Expense - Percent L 2 / L 1 5.65% 5.65%

4 Pro Forma FICA Expense on Projected Payroll 318$

5 FUTA Expense 11 12 1

6 FUTA Expense - Percent L 5 / L 1 0.03% 0.03%

7 Pro Forma FUTA Expense  on Projected Payroll 1$

8 SUTA Expense 99 117   18

9 SUTA Expense - Percent L 8 / L 1 0.29% 0.29%

10 Pro Forma SUTA Expense on Projected Payroll 18$

11 Pro Forma Adjustment Sum L 4 to L 10 338$

Adjustment - Payroll Taxes

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Fully Projected Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended October 31, 2027
( $ in Thousands )

X
2
8
A
0

Schedule: D-11
Witness: E. Forcucci

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ]
Factor Element Pro Forma Pro Forma

Line Or Or Test Year At Revenue Test Year At
# Description Reference Amount Present Rates Increase Proposed Rates

[ 3 ] + [ 4 ]
1 Revenue Sch D-2 265,524$   19,680$   285,204$
2 Operating Expenses Sch D-2 (231,839)   (305)   (232,144)
3 OIBIT L1 + L2 33,684   19,375   53,059

Interest Expense
4 Rate Base Sch A-1 571,582
5 Weighted Cost of Debt Sch B-7 0.02430
6 Synchronized Interest Expense L4 * L5 (13,889)   -   (13,889)
7 Base Taxable Income L3 + L6 19,795   19,375   39,170

8 Total State Tax Depreciation Sch D-12 21,096$
9 Pro Forma Book Depreciation Sch D-12 25,302

10 State Tax Depreciation (Over) Under Book L8 + L9 4,206   4,206
11 Other EF-2 (36,109)   -   (36,109)

12 State Taxable Income/(Loss) Sum L7 to L11 (12,108)$   19,375$   7,267$

13 State Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit -L12 * Rate State 7.49% 907$   (1,451)$   (544)$
13A State Income Tax Benefit Adjustment (NOL not utilized) (907)
13B Net State Income Tax L13 Col (5) -$   (544)$

14 Total Federal Tax Depreciation Sch D-12 17,163$
15 Pro Forma Book Depreciation Sch D-12 25,302
16 Federal Tax Deducts (Over) Under Book L15 - L14 8,139   -   8,139
17 Other EF-2 (36,109)   -   (36,109)
18 Federal Taxable Income/(Loss) L7 + Sum L13 to L17 (8,175)   17,924   10,656

19 Federal Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit -L18 * Rate Fed 21.00% 1,717   (3,764)   (2,238)

[…]

Witness: M.M. Duszenko

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ]
Pro Forma Pro Forma

Line Reference September 30, 2026 September 30, 2026
# Description Schedule # of Pages Present Rates Adjustments Proposed Rates

Rate Base
1 Utility Plant C-2 3 884,622$   - 884,622$

2 Accumulated Depreciation C-3 2 (305,646)  - (305,646)

3 Net Plant in service 578,975  - 578,975

4 Working Capital C-4 5 6,566  -  6,566

5 Gas Inventory C-5 1 5,664  -  5,664

6 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes C-6 1 (74,407)  - (74,407)

7 Customer Deposits C-7 1 (5,164)  -  (5,164)

8 Materials & Supplies C-8 1 1,591  -  1,591

9 TOTAL RATE BASE 513,225$   -$  513,225$

Rate Base

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2026
( $ in Thousands )

X
9
A
0

Schedule: C-2
Witness: M.M. Duszenko

Page: 1 of 3

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ]
Factor

Line Or Balance FTY FTY Pro Forma
# Description Reference September 30, 2025 Additions Retirements Test Year 9/30/26

[ 2 ] + [ 3 ]

1 Intangible Plant Sch C-2, Page 4 24,488$   -$   -$   24,488$

2 Production Plant Sch C-2, Page 4 3,782   438   (74)   4,145$

3 Transmission Plant Sch C-2, Page 5 76,545   13,227   (529)   89,243$

4 Distribution Plant Sch C-2, Page 5 672,974   44,455   (3,067)   714,361$

5 General Plant Sch C-2, Page 5 45,567   10,034   (4,440)   51,161$

6 Non-Depreciable Plant Sch C-2, Page 5 1,155   77   (9)   1,224$

7 Total Utility Plant 824,511$   68,232$   (8,120)$   884,622$

Pro Forma Year End Plant Balances

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2026
( $ in Thousands )

X
1
0
A
0

Schedule: C-2
Witness: M.M. Duszenko

Page: 2 of 3

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ]

Line Account Balance FTY FTY Pro Forma
# Description Number September 30, 2025 Additions Retirements September 30, 2026

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 303 24,488 - - 24,488

2 TOTAL INTANGIBLE 24,488 - - 24,488

PRODUCTION PLANT
3 Rights of Way 325.4 50 6 (1) 55
4 Field Measuring & Regulating Station Structures 328 10 1 (0) 11
5 Other Structures 329 3 0 (0) 3
6 Field Lines 332 445 52 (9) 488
7 Field Measuring & Reg. Station Equipment 334 3,275 378 (64) 3,589

8 TOTAL PRODUCTION & GATHERING 3,782 438 (74) 4,145

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2026
( $ in Thousands )

Pro Forma Year End Plant Balances

Schedule: C-2
Witness: M.M. Duszenko

Page: 3 of 3

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ]

Line Account Balance FTY FTY Pro Forma
# Description Number September 30, 2025 Additions Retirements September 30, 2026

TRANSMISSION PLANT
9 Rights of Way 365.2 2,454   405   (16)   2,842

10 Structures & Improvements 366 220   38   (2)   256
11 Mains 367 66,342   11,500   (460)   77,381
12 Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment 369 7,530   1,285   (51)   8,763

13 TOTAL TRANSMISSION 76,545   13,227   (529.094)   89,243

DISTRIBUTION PLANT
14 Land & Land Rights 374 15,095   997   (69)   16,023
15 Structures & Improvements 375 12,273   819   (57)   13,035
16 Mains 376 379,533   25,045   (1,728)   402,850
17 Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment 378 10,422   694   (48)   11,068
18 Services 380 216,577   14,508   (1,001)   230,084
19 Meters 381 16,838   966   (67)   17,737
20 Meter Installations 382 3,324   223   (15)   3,531
21 House Regulatory Installations 384 1,159   76   (5)   1,229
22 Industrial Measuring & Reg. Station Equipment 385 17,754   1,126   (78)   18,802

23 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 672,974   44,455   (3,067)   714,361

GENERAL PLANT
24 Structures & Improvements 390 1,412   25   (9)   1,428
25 Office Furniture & Equipment 391 7,958   1,683   (1,327)   8,314
26 Transportation Equipment 392 13,402   3,096   (1,139)   15,360
27 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 8,427   1,946   (75)   10,297
28 Power Operated Equipment 396 9,971   2,303   (847)   11,426
29 Communication Equipment 397 4,397   982   (1,043)   4,335

30 TOTAL GENERAL 45,567   10,034   (4,440)   51,161

31 TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 823,355   68,154   (8,111)   883,398

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT
32 Intangible Plant 124   -   -   124
33 Production Plant 3   0   (0)   3
34 Transmission Plant 18   3   (0)   20
35 Distribution Plant 959   62   (4)   1,017
36 General Plant 52   12   (4)   60

TOTAL NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT 1,155   77   (9)   1,224

37 Total Plant 824,511$   68,232$   (8,120)$   884,622$

Pro Forma Year End Plant Balances

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2026
( $ in Thousands )

Schedule: C-3
Witness: M.M. Duszenko

Page: 1 of 2

TABLE 1.  SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2026

ORIGINAL COST BOOK
AS OF DEPRECIATION

DEPRECIABLE GROUP 30-Sep-26 RESERVE

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

303 MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLE PLANT 24,487,946 22,593,631

PRODUCTION PLANT

[…]

16 Average Monthly Balance 5,164$

Customer Deposits

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2026
( $ in Thousands )

X
1
7
A
0

Schedule: C-8
Witness: M.M. Duszenko

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ]
Materials

Line &
# Month Supplies

1 September, 2025 1,668

2 October 1,608

3 November 1,697

4 December 1,509

5 January, 2026 1,523

6 February 1,410

7 March 1,491

8 April 1,506

9 May 1,586

10 June  1,639

11 July 1,705

12 August 1,677

13 September, 2026 1,668

14 Total 20,685$

15 Number of Months 13

16 Average Monthly Balance 1,591$

Materials & Supplies

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2026
( $ in Thousands )

X
1
8
A
0

Schedule: D-1
Witness: D.N. Koch

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ]
Factor Pro Forma Test Year

Line Or At Rate At
# Description Reference Present Rates Increase Proposed Rates

OPERATING REVENUES
1 Customer & Distribution Revenue 138,231$   138,231$
2 Gas Supply & Cost Adjustment Revenue 118,714   118,714
3 Other Revenues 1,357 1,357
4 Revenue Increase 8,748   8,748
5 Total operating revenues 258,302   8,748   267,050

OPERATING EXPENSES
6 Manufactured Gas 28 - 28
7 Gas Supply Production 64,328   - 64,328
8 Transmission 55,510   55,510
9 Distribution 22,601   - 22,601

10 Customer Accounts 12,096   - 12,096
11 Uncollectible Expense 1.53% 2,976 136   3,112
12 Customer Information & Services 4,787 - 4,787
13 Sales 4 - 4
14 Administrative & General 32,064   - 32,064
15 Depreciation & Amortization 22,579   - 22,579
16 Taxes other than income taxes 2,313 - 2,313
17 Total operating expenses 219,285   136   219,421

18 Net operating income Before Income Tax 39,017   8,612   47,629

Income Taxes
19 Pro Forma Income Tax At Present Rates 113 113
20 Pro Forma Income Tax on Revenue Increase 2,352   2,352

21 Net Income (loss) 38,903$   6,260$   45,164$

Pro Forma with Proposed Revenue Increase

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2026
( $ in Thousands )

Summary of Revenue and Expenses

X
1
9
A
0

Schedule: D-2
Witness: D.N. Koch

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ] [ 6 ]
Test Year At Present Rates

Adjustments Pro Forma Pro Forma
Factor Sch D-3 Adjusted For Test Year

Line Or FTY Increase Test Year Proposed With Proposed
# Description Reference 09/30/26 (Decrease) 9/30/26 Increase Increase

OPERATING REVENUES - [ 2 ] + [ 3 ] [ 4 ] + [ 5 ]

1 Residential 480 184,369$   -$  184,369$   184,369$
2 Comm/PA 481 29,777  - 29,777 29,777
3 Industrical 481 1,987  - 1,987 1,987
4 Transportation 489 40,813  - 40,813 40,813
5 Forfeited Discounts 1,209  - 1,209 1,209
6 Miscellaneous Service Revenues 48  -  48  48
7 Rent from Gas Properties 100  -  100  100
8 Rate Increase -  -  8,748  8,748
9 Total operating revenues 258,302  - 258,302 8,748  267,050

OPERATING EXPENSES
10 Gas Production 28  -  28  28
11 Gas Supply Production 64,328  - 64,328 64,328
12 Transmission 55,510  55,510 55,510
13 Distribution 22,601  - 22,601 22,601
14 Customer Accounts 12,096  - 12,096 12,096
15 Uncollectible Expense 1.55% 2,976  - 2,976 136 3,112
16 Customer Information & Services 4,787  - 4,787 4,787
17 Sales 4  -  4  4
18 Administrative & General 31,701  363  32,064  32,064
19 Depreciation & Amortization 20,883  1,696  22,579  22,579
20 Taxes other than income taxes 2,151  162  2,313  2,313

21 Total operating expenses 217,065  2,221  219,285  136  219,421

22 Net Operating Income - BIT 41,237$   (2,221)$   39,017$   8,612$   47,629$

Adjustments with Proposed Revenue Increase

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2026
( $ in Thousands )

Summary of Pro Forma Revenue and Expense

X
2
0
A
0

Schedule: D-3
Witness: D.N. Koch

Page: 1 of 2

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ] [ 6 ] [ 7 ] [ 8 ]
Adjustments

As Budgeted
Line And Gas Salaries & Environmental Uncollectibles Sub-Total Total

# Description Allocated Costs Wages Expense Rate Case Expense Adjustments Proforma
OPERATING REVENUES D-6 D-7

Customer & Distribution Revenue

[…]

Line Account 9/30/25 Pro Forma in Payroll

# Description Number Present Rates Adjustments Taxes

1 Total Payroll Charged to Expense 34,569$   37,248$

2 FICA Expense D-9 1,953   2,105   152

3 FICA Expense - Percent L 2 / L 1 5.65% 5.65%

4 Pro Forma FICA Expense on Pro Forma S&W L2 [4] 152$

5 FUTA Expense D-9 11   11   0

6 FUTA Expense - Percent L 5 / L 1 0.03% 0.03%

7 Pro Forma FUTA Expense  on Pro Forma S&W L5 [4] 0$

8 SUTA Expense D-9 99   108   9

9 SUTA Expense - Percent L 8 / L 1 0.29% 0.29%

10 Pro Forma SUTA Expense on Pro Forma S&W L8 [4] 9$

11 Pro Forma Adjustment L4+L7+L10 162$

Adjustment - Payroll Taxes

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2026
( $ in Thousands )

X
2
8
A
0

Schedule: D-11
Witness: E. Forcucci

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ]
Factor Element Pro Forma Pro Forma

Line Or Or Test Year At Revenue Test Year At
# Description Reference Amount Present Rates Increase Proposed Rates

[ 3 ] + [ 4 ]
1 Revenue Sch D-2 258,302$   8,748$   267,050$
2 Operating Expenses Sch D-2 (219,285)   (136) (219,421)
3 OIBIT L1 + L2 39,017   8,612   47,629

Interest Expense
4 Rate Base Sch A-1 513,225
5 Weighted Cost of Debt Sch B-7 0.02240
6 Synchronized Interest Expense L4 * L5 (11,496)   - (11,496)
7 Base Taxable Income L3 + L6 27,521   8,612   36,133

8 Total State Tax Depreciation Sch D-12 16,191$
9 Pro Forma Book Depreciation Sch D-12 22,579
10 State Tax Depreciation (Over) Under Book L8 + L9 6,388   6,388
11 Other EF-2 (32,768)   - (32,768)

12 State Taxable Income/(Loss) Sum L7 to L11 1,141$   8,612$   9,753$

13 State Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit -L12 * Rate State 7.99% (91)$  (688)$  (779)$

14 Total Federal Tax Depreciation Sch D-12 14,425$
15 Pro Forma Book Depreciation Sch D-12 22,579
16 Federal Tax Deducts (Over) Under Book L15 - L14 8,154   -   8,154
17 Other EF-2 (32,768)   - (32,768)
18 Federal Taxable Income/(Loss) L7 + Sum L13 to L17 2,816   7,924   10,740

19 Federal Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit -L18 * Rate Fed 21.00% (591) (1,664) (2,255)
20 Total Current Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit L13 + L19 (682) (2,352) (3,035)

Deferred Federal Income Taxes
21 Federal Tax Deducts (Over) Under Book L16 8,154$
22 Adjust for Book Flow Through Depreciation EF-2 6,800
23 Net Temporary Difference Depreciation L22 - L21 (1,354)   (1,354)
24 Other Deferred Adjustments EF-2 (1,500)   (1,500)
25 Federal Temporary Differences L23 + L24 (2,854)   - (2,854)

26 Deferred Federal Taxable Income/(Loss) L25 (2,854)$   -$   (2,854)$

27 Deferred Federal Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit -L26 * Rate Fed 21.00% 599 -   599

Deferred State Income Taxes
28 PA 2009 Repairs Section 481(a) Amortization Stmt No. 12 330 330

29 State Deferred Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit 330 -   330

30 Net Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit L20 +  L27 + L29 247 (2,352)   (2,106)
Other Tax Adjustments

31 PA 2009 Repairs Section 481(a) Amortization - Federal Benefit Stmt No. 12 (69) (69)
32 Medicare Subsidy Amortization EF-3 (208) (208)
33 ARAM Stmt No. 12 950 950
34 Unprotected Stmt No. 12 (1,033)   (1,033)

35 Combined Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit Sum L30 to L34 (113)$   (2,352)$   (2,466)$

36 Federal Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit L19 + L27 + Sum L31 to L34 (352)$   (1,664)$   (2,017)$
37 State Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit L13 + L29 239 (688)   (449)
38 Total Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit L36 + L37 (113)$   (2,352)$   (2,466)$

Income Tax Calculation

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Future Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2026
( $ in Thousands )

X
2
9
A
0
T

Schedule: D-12
Witness: E. Forcucci

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ]
Line

# Description Amount Amount Total

Accelerated Tax Depreciation

1 Gas Plant 12,729$

2 Net Salvage Amortization 1,696

3 Total Federal Accelerated Tax Depreciation 14,425$

4 Adjustment for PA Tax Depreciation 1,766

5 Total State Accelerated Tax Depreciation $16,191

Book Depreciation

[…]

Rate Base
1 Utility Plant C-2 3 824,511$   824,511$

2 Accumulated Depreciation C-3 2 (292,387)   (292,387)

3 Net Plant in service 532,124   - 532,124

4 Working Capital C-4 8 6,081   6,081

5 Gas Inventory C-5 1 5,729   5,729

6 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes C-6 1 (76,126)   (76,126)

7 Customer Deposits C-7 1 (5,152)   (5,152)

8 Materials & Supplies C-8 1 1,551   1,551

9 TOTAL RATE BASE 464,206$   -$  464,206$

Rate Base

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Historic Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025
( $ in Thousands )

X
9
A
0

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION Schedule: C-2
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Witness: M.M. Duszenko

Historic Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025 Page: 1 of 3
( $ in Thousands )

Pro Forma Plant Adjustment Summary

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ]
Factor Historic Pro Forma

Line Or Test Year Test Year
# Description Reference 9/30/2025 Adjustments 9/30/2025

[ 2 ] + [ 3 ]

1 Intangible Plant Sch C-2, Pg 4 24,612$  -$  24,612$

2 Production Plant Sch C-2, Pg 4 3,741 43 3,785

3 Transmission Plant Sch C-2, Page 5 76,005 558 76,562

4 Distribution Plant Sch C-2, Page 5 663,973 9,959 673,932

5 General Plant Sch C-2, Page 5 43,499 2,120 45,619

6 Total Utility Plant 811,830$  12,681$   824,511$

X
1
0
A
0

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION Schedule: C-2
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Witness: M.M. Duszenko

Historic Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025 Page: 2 of 3
( $ in Thousands )

Pro Forma Year End Plant Balances

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ]

Line Account Year Ended Pro Forma Pro Forma
# Description Number 9/30/2025 Adjustment Balance

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 Organization 301 116$  -$  116$
2 Franchise & Consent 302 7 - 7
3 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 303 24,488 - 24,488

4 TOTAL INTANGIBLE 24,612 - 24,612

PRODUCTION PLANT
5 Rights of Way 325.4 50 - 50
6 Other Land Rights 325.5 3 - 3
7 Field Measuring & Regulating Station Structures 328 10 - 10
8 Other Structures 329 3 - 3
9 Field Lines 332 445 - 445
10 Field Measuring & Reg. Station Equipment 334 3,231 43 3,275

11 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 3,741 43 3,785

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION Schedule: C-2
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Witness: M.M. Duszenko

Historic Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025 Page: 3 of 3
( $ in Thousands )

Pro Forma Year End Plant Balances

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ]

Line Account Year Ended Pro Forma Pro Forma
# Description Number 9/30/2025 Adjustment Balance

TRANSMISSION PLANT
12 Land & Land Rights 365.1 18 18
13 Rights of Way 365.2 2,328 125 2,454
14 Measuring & Regulating Station Structures 366.2 216 - 216
15 Other Structures 366.3 4 - 4
16 Mains 367 66,058 284 66,342
17 Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment 369 7,381 149 7,530

18 TOTAL TRANSMISSION 76,005 558 76,562

DISTRIBUTION PLANT
19 Land & Land Rights 374 15,816 281 16,097
20 Structures & Improvements 375 12,229 - 12,229
21 Mains 376 373,425 6,108 379,533
22 Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment 378 10,360 61 10,422
23 Services 380 216,421 156 216,577
24 Meters 381 14,414 2,424 16,838
25 Meter Installations 382 3,324 - 3,324
26 House Regulatory Installations 384 1,159 - 1,159
27 Industrial Measuring & Reg. Station Equipment 385 16,826 928 17,754

28 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 663,973 9,959 673,932

GENERAL PLANT
29 Land & Land Rights 389 52 0 52
30 Structures & Improvements 390 108 1,304 1,412
31 Office Furniture & Equipment 391 7,288 670 7,958
32 Transportation Equipment 392 13,402 - 13,402
33 Tools & Garage Equipment 394 8,427 - 8,427
34 Power Operated Equipment 396 9,971 - 9,971
35 Communication Equipment 397 4,251 146 4,397

36 TOTAL GENERAL 43,499 2,120 45,619

37 Total Plant 811,830$  12,681$   824,511$   X
1
0
A
1

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION Schedule: C-3
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Witness: M. M. Duszenko

Historic Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025 Page: 1 of 1
( $ in Thousands )

Summary of Accumulated Depreciation

TABLE 1.  SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

ORIGINAL COST BOOK
AS OF DEPRECIATION

DEPRECIABLE GROUP 30-Sep-25 RESERVE

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

303 MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLE PLANT 24,487,946.38 20,948,041

[…]

16 Average Monthly Balance 5,152$

Customer Deposits

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Historic Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025
( $ in Thousands )

X
1
7
A
0

Schedule: C-8
Witness: M.M. Duszenko

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ]
WP-07

Materials
Line &

# Month Supplies

1 September, 2024 1,461$

2 October 1,490

3 November 1,499

4 December 1,509

5 January, 2025 1,523

6 February 1,410

7 March 1,491

8 April 1,506

9 May 1,586

10 June 1,639

11 July 1,705

12 August 1,677

13 September, 2025 1,668

14 Total 20,162$

15 Number of Months 13

16 Average Monthly Balance 1,551$

Materials & Supplies

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Historic Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025
( $ in Thousands )

X
1
8
A
0

Schedule: D-1
Witness: D. N. Koch

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ]

Factor Pro Forma Test Year
Line Or At Rate At

# Description Reference Present Rates Increase Proposed Rates

OPERATING REVENUES
1 Customer & Distribution Revenue 136,057$   -$   136,057$
2 Gas Supply & Cost Adjustment Revenue 102,219   -   102,219
3 Other Revenues 1,463   -   1,463
4 Revenue Increase 1,991   1,991
5 Total operating revenues 239,739   1,991   241,730

OPERATING EXPENSES
6 Manufactured Gas 26   -   26
7 Gas Supply Production 48,549   -   48,549
8 Transmission 54,751   54,751
9 Distribution 22,491   -   22,491

10 Customer Accounts 10,095   -   10,095
11 Uncollectible Expense 1.530% 3,462   30   3,492
12 Customer Information & Services 4,208   -   4,208
13 Sales 4   -   4
14 Administrative & General 30,739   -   30,739
15 Depreciation & Amortization 21,641   -   21,641
16 Taxes other than income taxes 2,185   -   2,185
17 Total operating expenses 198,151   30   198,181

18 Net operating income Before Income Tax 41,588   1,961   43,549

Income Taxes
19 Pro Forma Income Tax At Present Rates 2,805   2,805
20 Pro Forma Income Tax on Revenue Increase 543   543

21 Net Income (loss) 38,783$   1,417$   40,200$

Pro Forma with Proposed Revenue Increase

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Historic Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025
( $ in Thousands )

Summary of Revenue and Expenses

X
1
9
A
0

Schedule: D-2
Witness: D. N. Koch

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ] [ 6 ]
Test Year At Present Rates

Adjustments Pro Forma Pro Forma
Factor Per Sch D-3 Adjusted For Test Year

Line Or Book Increase Test Year Proposed With Proposed
# Description Reference 09/30/25 (Decrease) 9/30/25 Increase Increase

OPERATING REVENUES [ 2 ] + [ 3 ] [ 4 ] + [ 5 ]

1 Residential 480 163,839$   -$  163,839$   163,839$
2 Comm/PA 481 27,222   -$  27,222 27,222
3 Industrical 481 2,054 -$  2,054 2,054
4 Transportation 489 45,161   -$  45,161 45,161
5 Forfeited Discounts 1,146 - 1,146 1,146
6 Miscellaneous Service Revenues 217 - 217 217
7 Rent from Gas Properties 100 - 100 100
8 Rate Increase - - 1,991   1,991
9 Total operating revenues 239,739   - 239,739 1,991   241,730

OPERATING EXPENSES
10 Gas Production 26 - 26 26
11 Gas Supply Production 48,549   - 48,549 48,549
12 Transmission 54,751   54,751 54,751
13 Distribution 22,491   - 22,491 22,491
14 Customer Accounts 10,095   - 10,095 10,095
15 Uncollectible Expense 1.530% 4,376 (914) 3,462 30 3,492
16 Customer Information & Services 4,208 - 4,208 4,208
17 Sales 4 - 4 4
18 Administrative & General 28,726   2,013 30,739   30,739
19 Depreciation & Amortization 19,245   2,396 21,641   21,641
20 Taxes other than income taxes 2,151 34 2,185   2,185

21 Total operating expenses 194,622   3,529 198,151   30 198,181

22 Net Operating Income - BIT 45,117$   (3,529)$   41,588$   1,961$   43,549$

Adjustments with Proposed Revenue Increase

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Historic Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025
( $ in Thousands )

Summary of Pro Forma Revenue and Expense

X
2
0
A
0

Schedule: D-3
Witness: D. N. Koch

Page: 1 of 2

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ] [ 6 ] [ 7 ] [ 8 ]

Line Per Salary Uncollectibles Sub-Total Total
# Description Books OPEB CAP Annualization Rate Case Expense Adjustments Proforma

OPERATING REVENUES D-4 Formato D-6 D-7
Customer & Distribution Revenue

1 Residential 480 82,802$   -$  -$  82,802$
2 Comm/PA 481 11,424   - - 11,424
3 Industrical 481 715 - - 715
4 Transportation 489 41,115   - - 41,115

Revenue for Cost of Gas - -
5 Residential 480 81,037   - - 81,037
6 Comm/PA 481 15,798   - - 15,798
7 Industrical 481 1,339 - - 1,339
8 Transportation 489 4,046 - - 4,046
9 Forfeited Discounts 1,146 - - 1,146

10 Miscellaneous Service Revenues 217 - - 217
11 Rent from Gas Properties 100 - - 100
12 - - -
13 Total operating revenues 239,739   - - - - - 239,739

OPERATING EXPENSES -
14 Gas Production 26 - 26
15 Gas Supply Production 48,549   - 48,549
16 Transmission 54,751   54,751
17 Distribution 22,491   - - 22,491
18 Customer Accounts 10,095   - 10,095
19 Uncollectible Expense 4,376 (914) (914)   3,462
20 Customer Information & Services 4,208 - 4,208
21 Sales 4 - 4
22 Administrative & General 28,726   1,559 454 - 2,013   30,739
23 Depreciation & Amortization 19,245   - 19,245
24 Taxes other than income taxes 2,151 - 2,151

- -
25 Total operating expenses 194,622$   1,559$  (914)$  454$   -$  -$  1,099$   195,721$

26 Net operating income Before Income Tax 45,117$   (1,559)$  914$  (454)$   -$  -$  (1,099)$   44,018$

Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Historic Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025
( $ in Thousands )

X
2
1
A
0

Schedule: D-3
Witness: D. N. Koch

Page: 2 of 2

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ] [ 10 ] [ 11 ] [ 12 ] [ 13 ]

From Taxes
Line Page 1 Other Than TOTAL

# Description Sub-total Other Other Other Other Depreciation Income Reserved Adjusted
OPERATING REVENUES D-8 D-10

27 Customer & Distribution Revenue
28 Residential 82,802$   82,802$
29 Comm/PA 11,424   11,424

[…]

Line Reference or 9/30/25 Pro Forma in Payroll

# Description Factor Present Rates Adjustments Taxes

1 Total Payroll Charged to Expense 34,569$   35,099$

2 FICA Expense D-9 1,953   1,983   31

3 FICA Expense - Percent L 2 / L 1 5.65% 5.65%

4 Pro Forma FICA Expense on Pro Forma S&W 31$

5 FUTA Expense D-9 11   11   (0)

6 FUTA Expense - Percent L 5 / L 1 0.03% 0.03%

7 Pro Forma FUTA Expense  on Pro Forma S&W (0)$

8 SUTA Expense D-9 99   102   3

9 SUTA Expense - Percent L 8 / L 1 0.29% 0.29%

10 Pro Forma SUTA Expense on Pro Forma S&W 3$

11 Pro Forma Adjustment Sum L 4, L 7, L 10 34$

Adjustment - Payroll Taxes

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Historic Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025
( $ in Thousands )

X
2
8
A
0

Schedule: D-11
Witness: E. Forcucci

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ] [ 4 ] [ 5 ]
Factor Element Pro Forma Pro Forma

Line Or Or Test Year At Revenue Test Year At
# Description Reference Amount Present Rates Increase Proposed Rates

[ 3 ] + [ 4 ]
1 Revenue 239,739$   1,991$   241,730$
2 Operating Expenses (198,151)   (30)   (198,181)
3 OIBIT L1 + L2 41,588   1,961   43,549

Interest Expense
4 Rate Base Sch A-1 464,206
5 Weighted Cost of Debt Sch B-7 0.02350
6 Synchronized Interest Expense L4 * L5 (10,909)   -   (10,909)
7 Base Taxable Income/(Loss) L3 + L6 30,679   1,961   32,640

8 Total State Tax Depreciation Sch D-12 18,119$
9 Pro Forma Book Depreciation Sch D-12 21,649

10 State Tax Depreciation (Over) Under Book L8 + L9 3,530   3,530
11 Other EF-2 (25,576)   -   (25,576)

12 State Taxable Income/(Loss) Sum L7 to L11 8,633$   1,961$   10,594$

13 State Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit -L12 * Rate State 8.49% (733)$   (166)$   (899)$

14 Total Federal Tax Depreciation Sch D-12 12,299$
15 Pro Forma Book Depreciation Sch D-12 21,649
16 Federal Tax Deducts (Over) Under Book L15 - L14 9,350   -   9,350
17 Other EF-2 (25,576)   -   (25,576)
18 Federal Taxable Income/(Loss) L 7 + Sum L13 to L17 13,720   1,794   15,514

19 Federal Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit -L18 * Rate Fed 21.00% (2,881)   (377)   (3,258)
20 Total Current Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit L13 + L19 (3,614)   (543)   (4,157)

Deferred Federal Income Taxes
21 Federal Tax Deducts (Over) Under Book L16 9,350$
22 Adjust for Book Flow Through Depreciation EF-2 6,401
23 Net Temporary Difference Depreciation L22 - L21 (2,949)   (2,949)
24 Other Deferred Adjustments EF-2 (1,784)   (1,784)
25 Federal Temporary Differences L23 + L24 (4,733)   -   (4,733)

26 Deferred Federal Taxable Income/(Loss) L25 (4,733)$   -$   (4,733)$

27 Deferred Federal Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit -L26 * Rate Fed 21.00% 994   -   994

Deferred State Income Taxes
28 PA 2009 Repairs Section 481(a) Amortization Stmt No. 12 272   272

-

29 State Deferred Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit 272   -   272

30 Net Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit L20 +  L27 + L29 (2,348)   (543)   (2,891)
Other Tax Adjustments

31 PA 2009 Repairs Section 481(a) Amortization - Federal Benefit Stmt No. 12 (57)   (57)
32 Medicare Subsidy Amortization Stmt No. 12 (416)   (416)
33 ARAM Stmt No. 12 1,049   1,049
34 Unprotected Stmt No. 12 (1,033)   (1,033)

35 Combined Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit Sum L30 to L34 (2,805)$   (543)$   (3,348)$

36 Federal Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit L19 + L27 + Sum L31 to L34 (2,344)$   (377)$   (2,721)$
37 State Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit L13 + L29 (461)   (166)   (627)
38 Total Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit L36 + L37 (2,805)$   (543)$   (3,348)$

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Historic Test Period - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025
( $ in Thousands )

Income Tax Calculation

X
2
9
A
0

Schedule: D-12
Witness: E. Forcucci

Page: 1 of 1

[ 1 ] [ 2 ] [ 3 ]
Line

# Description Amount Amount Total

Accelerated Tax Depreciation

1 Gas Plant 10,650$

2 Net Salvage Amortization 1,649

3 Total Federal Accelerated Tax Depreciation 12,299$

4 Adjustment for PA Tax Depreciation 5,820

5 Total State Accelerated Tax Depreciation $18,119

Book Depreciation

[…]

INT_REV_REQ 285,204   230,440   13,514   15,268   15,777   608   691   5,743   1,542   1,621

ALLOCATION FACTOR
INT_PRODPT 100% 84% 5% 6% 4% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
INT_TRANSPT 100% 59% 4% 7% 18% 0% 0% 7% 2% 3%
INT_DISTPT 100% 81% 5% 5% 6% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
INT_GENPLT 100% 80% 5% 5% 6% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
INT_TOTPLT 100% 78% 4% 5% 7% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1%
INT_RATEBASE 100% 78% 4% 5% 7% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1%
INT_DMAINS_SERV 100% 84% 4% 3% 5% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
INT_OML 100% 80% 5% 5% 6% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
INT_DIST_OL 100% 81% 5% 5% 5% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
INT_DIST_ML 100% 78% 5% 6% 6% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
INT_CUSTACC 100% 93% 4% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
INT_PROD_TRANSM_DIST_SUBTOTAL 100% 78% 4% 5% 7% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1%
INT_DIST_SUBTOTAL 100% 81% 5% 5% 6% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
INT_OM_Excl_A&G 100% 85% 5% 4% 4% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
INT_OM_DIST_SUBTOTAL 100% 80% 5% 5% 6% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
INT_REQ_INCOME 100% 78% 4% 5% 7% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1%
INT_REV_REQ 100% 81% 5% 5% 6% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%

Page 1 of 1

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Gas Class Cost of Service Study
Test Year Ending October 31, 2027
 SCHEDULE 4 - COMPARISON OF COST OF SERVICE WITH REVENUES UNDER PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
($ in thousands)

Service Classification Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent

Residential Service 226,915$   80.8% 198,187$   75.8% 213,591$   76.0% 15,404$   7.8%

Small Commercial & PA Service (LE 250) 13,340   4.7% 12,829   4.9% 13,712   4.9% 883$   6.9%

Small Commercial & PA Service (GT 250) 15,077   5.4% 14,779   5.7% 15,683   5.6% 905$   6.1%

Large Comm PA Service 15,581   5.5% 20,517   7.9% 21,859   7.8% 1,342$   6.5%

NGV 601   0.2% 529   0.2% 550   0.2% 21$   3.9%

SVIS 682   0.2% 807   0.3% 850   0.3% 43$   5.3%

IVIS 5,666   2.0% 8,051   3.1% 8,618   3.1% 567$   7.0%

LVIS 1,516   0.5% 2,960   1.1% 3,223   1.1% 263$   8.9%
LIS 1,592   0.6% 2,646   1.0% 2,884   1.0% 238$   9.0%
Total System 280,970$   100.0% 261,305$   100.0% 280,970$   100.0% 19,665$   7.5%

Other Revenues 4,234   4,219   4,234   15$   0.4%

Total 285,204   265,524   285,204   19,681   7.4%

Service Classification Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent

Residential Service 126,095$   80.6% 97,367$   71.2% 112,771$   72.1% 15,404$   15.8%
Small Commercial & PA Service (LE 250) 7,330   4.7% 6,819   5.0% 7,702$   4.9% 883$   12.9%
Small Commercial & PA Service (GT 250) 7,287   4.7% 6,989   5.1% 7,893$   5.0% 905$   12.9%
Large Comm PA Service 8,972   5.7% 13,908   10.2% 15,249$   9.8% 1,342$   9.6%
NGV 203   0.1% 131   0.1% 152$   0.1% 21$   15.8%
SVIS 319   0.2% 444   0.3% 487$   0.3% 43$   9.6%
IVIS 3,491   2.2% 5,876   4.3% 6,443$   4.1% 567$   9.6%
LVIS 1,286   0.8% 2,730   2.0% 2,994$   1.9% 263$   9.6%
LIS 1,416   0.9% 2,470   1.8% 2,709$   1.7% 238$   9.6%
Total System 156,400$   100.0% 136,735$   100.0% 156,400$   100.0% 19,665$   14.38%

Other Revenues 4,234   4,219   4,234   15$   0.4%

Total 160,634   140,953   160,634   19,681   14.0%

Pro Forma Margin Revenues
Pro Forma Cost of Service Under Present Rates Under Proposed Rates Revenue Increase

Revenue IncreasePro Forma Cost of Service Under Present Rates Under Proposed Rates
Pro Forma Revenues with Cost of Gas and Other Revenues

Page 1 of 1

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Gas Class Cost of Service Study
Test Year Ending October 31, 2027
SCHEDULE 5 – COST OF SERVICE AND RATE OF RETURN UNDER PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
($ in thousands)

Line
No. Revenue Requirement Summary Account Balance

Residential
Service

Small Commercial
& PA Service (LE

250)

Small Commercial

[…]

89 Customer (per cust month) 29.35$   27.17$   30.21$   70.26$   100.78$   479.45$   76.25$   213.35$   1,406.54$   1,761.39$
90 Demand & Customer (per cust month) 61.14$   53.55$   58.42$   136.47$   491.81$   2,379.62$   131.38$   838.80$   4,206.17$   12,044.68$

91 BILLING DETERMINANTS
92 Demand (Peak Day Demand * 12) PDAY 4,806,857   -   2,825,040 178,416 329,100 859,980 19,740 11,592 320,926 108,337 153,726
93 Commodity COM 38,211,546   -   18,958,326 1,294,228 2,201,607 6,255,510 70,034 104,599 3,390,078 2,233,913 3,703,251
94 Customers (Number of Bills) CUST 2,578,816   -   2,373,901 125,892 53,435 18,419 84 2,427 4,226 312 120

Page 3 of 3

NATIONAL FUEL EXHIBIT E

PROOF OF REVENUE

National Fuel Exhibit E
Page 1

Average Current Proposed Change in Percent Percent of Total
Customers Sales (Mcf) Revenue1 Revenue2 Revenue Change Rate Increase

Residential 197,825 18,958,326 198,187,168$   213,590,704$   15,403,535$   7.8% 78.3%
SCPA < 250 10,491 1,294,228 12,829,261$   13,711,953$   882,692$   6.9% 4.5%
SCPA > 250 4,453 2,201,607 14,778,754$   15,683,365$   904,611$   6.1% 4.6%
LCPA 1,535 6,255,510 20,517,004$   21,858,868$   1,341,863$   6.5% 6.8%
NGV 7 70,034 529,199$   549,962$   20,763$   3.9% 0.1%
SVIS 202 104,599 807,299$   850,112$   42,813$   5.3% 0.2%
IVIS 352 3,390,078 8,051,092$   8,618,057$   566,965$   7.0% 2.9%
LVIS 26 2,233,913 2,959,571$   3,222,999$   263,427$   8.9% 1.3%
LIS 10 3,703,251 2,645,906$   2,884,257$   238,351$   9.0% 1.2%
LIS Negotiated 10 9,037,676 2,945,197$   2,876,862$   (68,334)$   -2.3% -0.3%
Total 214,911 47,249,221 264,250,453$   283,847,139$   19,596,686$   7.4% 99.6%

Other Operating Revenue 1,273,368$   1,357,185$   83,817$   6.6% 0.4%

Grand Total 214,911 47,249,221 265,523,820$   285,204,324$   19,680,503$   7.4% 100.0%

1 See National Fuel Exhibit CTM-1, Schedule 2
2 See National Fuel Exhibit CTM-2, Schedule 2

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division

Fully Projected Future Test Year Ended October 31, 2027
Proof of Revenue Summary (Including PGC Revenue)

National Fuel Exhibit E
Page 2

Average Current Proposed Change in Percent Percent of Total
Customers Sales (Mcf) Revenue1 Revenue2 Revenue Change Rate Increase

Residential 197,825 18,958,326 97,367,043$   112,770,578$   15,403,535$   15.8% 78.3%
SCPA < 250 10,491 1,294,228 6,819,476$   7,702,168$   882,692$   12.9% 4.5%
SCPA > 250 4,453 2,201,607 6,988,813$   7,893,424$   904,611$   12.9% 4.6%
LCPA 1,535 6,255,510 13,907,541$   15,249,405$   1,341,863$   9.6% 6.8%
NGV 7 70,034 131,245$   152,008$   20,763$   15.8% 0.1%
SVIS 202 104,599 443,729$   486,542$   42,813$   9.6% 0.2%
IVIS 352 3,390,078 5,876,219$   6,443,184$   566,965$   9.6% 2.9%
LVIS 26 2,233,913 2,730,253$   2,993,681$   263,427$   9.6% 1.3%
LIS 10 3,703,251 2,470,353$   2,708,704$   238,351$   9.6% 1.2%
LIS Negotiated 10 9,037,676 2,945,197$   2,876,862$   (68,334)$   -2.3% -0.3%
Total 214,911 47,249,221 139,679,870$   159,276,556$   19,596,686$   14.0% 99.6%

Other Operating Revenue 1,273,368$   1,357,185$   83,817$   6.6% 0.4%

Grand Total 214,911 47,249,221 140,953,238$   160,633,741$   19,680,503$   14.0% 100.0%

1 See National Fuel Exhibit CTM-1, Schedule 2
2 See National Fuel Exhibit CTM-2, Schedule 2

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division

Fully Projected Future Test Year Ended October 31, 2027
Proof of Revenue Summary (Excluding PGC Revenue)

National Fuel Exhibit E
Page 3

Average Current Proposed Change in Percent Percent of Total
Customers Sales (Mcf) Revenue1 Revenue2 Revenue Change Rate Increase

Residential 197,825 18,958,326 97,367,043$   108,392,017$   11,024,974$   11.3% 81.5%
SCPA < 250 10,491 1,294,228 6,819,476$   7,568,173$   748,698$   11.0% 5.5%
SCPA > 250 4,453 2,201,607 6,988,813$   7,619,105$   630,291$   9.0% 4.7%
LCPA 1,535 6,255,510 13,907,541$   14,458,098$   550,557$   4.0% 4.1%
NGV 7 70,034 131,245$   152,008$   20,763$   15.8% 0.2%
SVIS 202 104,599 443,729$   481,267$   37,538$   8.5% 0.3%
IVIS 352 3,390,078 5,876,219$   6,211,051$   334,832$   5.7% 2.5%
LVIS 26 2,233,913 2,730,253$   2,824,869$   94,615$   3.5% 0.7%
LIS 10 3,703,251 2,470,353$   2,534,089$   63,736$   2.6% 0.5%
LIS Negotiated 10 9,037,676 2,945,197$   2,876,862$   (68,334)$   -2.3% -0.5%
Total 214,911 47,249,221 139,679,870$   153,117,540$   13,437,670$   9.6% 99.4%

Other Operating Revenue 1,273,368$   1,357,185$   83,817$   6.6% 0.6%

Grand Total 214,911 47,249,221 140,953,238$   154,474,725$   13,521,487$   9.6% 100.0%

1 See National Fuel Exhibit CTM-1, Schedule 2
2 See National Fuel Exhibit CTM-2, Schedule 2

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division

Fully Projected Future Test Year Ended October 31, 2027
Proof of Revenue Summary (Excluding PGC Revenue and Including Rider I)

	05 - BOOK V - National Fuel Exhibit A
	Control
	A-1
	B-1
	B-2
	B-3
	B-4
	B-5
	B-6
	B-7
	C-1
	C-2(2)
	C-3(1)
	C-3(2)
	C-4(1)
	C-4(2)
	C-5
	C-6
	C-7
	C-8
	D-1
	D-2
	D-3
	D-4
	D-5
	D-6
	D-7
	D-8
	D-9
	D-10
	D-11
	D-12
	D-13
	D-14
	National Fuel Exhibit A -  FTY 9.30.26 MASTER.pdf
	Control
	A-1
	B-1
	B-2
	B-3
	B-4